

Z

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.1

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. NO.6 OF 2012 IN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).26527/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 25/08/2009 in WP No.7609/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

KADAM ARUN MARUTI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for clarification of Court's order dated 30.10.2009 and office report)

Date: 29/11/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jay Savla, AOR
Ms. Renuka Sahu, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
No.5 - 46 Mr. Satyajit Saha, Adv.
Mr. Prasenjit Keswani, Adv.
Mr. Anil Saydesai, Adv.
Mrs V.D. Khanna, AOR

For R-4 Mr. U.U. Lalit, Sr. Adv. (NP)
Mr. Vinay Navare, Adv.
Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR

For R-3 Mr. Prashant Kumar, AOR

For R-1 & 2 Ms. Aparajita Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay V. Kharde, Adv.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR

For appln. for Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Implement Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, Adv.
Ms. Rajshri Dubey, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No.6 of 2012, has been filed on behalf of the State of Maharashtra, for clarification and modification of the order passed on 30th October, 2009, in the special leave petition, directing the parties to maintain status quo with regard to the land in question.

Having heard learned counsel for the respective parties, we are of the view that if any order is passed on this application today, it would have a cascading effect on the demarcation itself, if the petitioners succeed in the special leave petition.

Accordingly, we are not inclined to pass any orders on this application and the same is disposed of, but, at the same time, we direct that the special leave petition itself be listed for final disposal on 17th January, 2013, at 3.00 p.m. before this Bench. Let this Bench be reconstituted on the said date for the said purpose.

I.A. Nos.7 and 8, which have been filed in the special leave petition, be listed along with the special leave petition itself on 17th January, 2013.

The parties to the proceedings would be entitled to file their respective counter affidavits to the said interlocutory applications within four weeks and the applicants therein will be entitled to file their rejoinder within ten days thereafter.

|(Chetan Kumar)
|Court Master

| |(Juginder Kaur)
| |Assistant Registrar

|